
Democratic Services
Council Offices
CAERNARFON

Gwynedd
LL55 1SH

www.gwynedd.llyw.cymru

Meeting

COMMUNITIES SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

Date and Time

10.15 am, THURSDAY, 26TH SEPTEMBER, 2019

Location

Siambr Hywel Dda, Council Offices, Caernarfon, Gwynedd. LL55 1SH

* NOTE

This meeting will be webcast

https://gwynedd.public-i.tv/core/l/en_GB/portal/home

Contact Point

Lowri Haf Evans
01286 679878

lowrihafevans@gwynedd.llyw.cymru
(DISTRIBUTED 18/09/19)

Complete Agenda

http://www.gwynedd.llyw.cymru/
https://gwynedd.public-i.tv/core/l/en_GB/portal/home


COMMUNITIES SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

MEMBERSHIP (18)

Plaid Cymru (10)

Councillors

Elwyn Edwards Annwen Hughes Aled Wyn Jones
Linda Morgan Edgar Wyn Owen Gethin Glyn Williams

Gruffydd Williams Simon Glyn Berwyn Parry Jones
Dafydd Owen

Independent (5)

Councillors

Kevin Morris Jones Mike Stevens
Elwyn Jones Elfed Powell Roberts

Angela Russell

Llais Gwynedd (2)

Councillors

Robert Glyn Daniels Owain Williams

Individual Member (1)

Councillor
Stephen W. Churchman

Ex-officio Members

Chair and Vice-Chair of the Council 



A G E N D A

1.  APOLOGIES

To receive any apologies for absence.

2.  DECLARATION OF PERSONAL INTEREST

To receive any declaration of personal interest

3.  URGENT ITEMS

To note any items that are a matter of urgency in the view of the Chairman 
for consideration.

4.  MINUTES 4 - 11

The Chairman shall propose that the minutes of the meeting of this 
Committee, held on 4th July 2019 be signed as a true record.  

5.  STRATEGIC REVIEW OF THE PUBLIC TRANSPORT SERVICE 12 - 27

Cabinet Member: Councillor Gareth Griffith 

To consider the report of the Head of Environment

6.  TO ESTABLISH A PARKING MANAGEMENT TASK GROUP 28 - 29

Cabinet Member: Councillor Gareth Griffith 

To consider the report of the Head of Environment

7.  JOINT LOCAL DEVELOPMENT PLAN ANNUAL MONITORING 
REPORT AUGUST 2017 - MARCH 2019

30 - 176

Cabinet Member: Councillor Gareth Griffith 

To consider the report of the Head of Environment



Communities Scrutiny Committee 04 July 2019

Communities Scrutiny Committee
04 July 2019 

PRESENT: 

COUNCILLORS: Stephen Churchman, Glyn Daniels, Elwyn Edwards, Annwen Hughes,  Berwyn 
Parry Jones, Elwyn Jones, Kevin Morris Jones, Dafydd Owen, Edgar Wyn Owen, Angela 
Russell, Owain Williams, Gruffydd Williams and Gethin Glyn Williams (Chair of this Committee)

OFFICERS:   Iwan Evans (Monitoring Officer) for item 10 only.
Gareth James (Member Support and Scrutiny Manager) and Lowri Haf Evans (Member Support 
Officer).  

ALSO IN ATTENDANCE:

In relation to item 7 on the agenda - Council Leader - Councillor Dyfrig Siencyn and Nonn 
Hughes (Gwynedd and Anglesey Public Services Board Programme Manager)

In relation to item 8 on the agenda - Councillor Catrin Wager (Cabinet Member for Highways and 
Municipal), Peter Simpson (Street Services Manager) and Jennifer Rao (Business Support 
Officer - Lead Officer for the Investigation)  

In relation to item 9 on the agenda - Councillor Gareth Griffith (Cabinet Member for the 
Environment),  

In relation to item 10 on the agenda - Councillor Gareth Griffith (Cabinet Member for the 
Environment), Gareth Jones (Senior Planning and Public Protection Manager), Rhun ap Gareth 
(Senior Solicitor) and Councillor Aled Evans (Member of the Language Committee and Scrutiny 
Working Group)  

1. ELECTION OF CHAIR

RESOLVED to elect Councillor Elfed Roberts as Chair of this Scrutiny Committee 
for 2019/20. 

2. ELECTION OF VICE-CHAIR

RESOLVED to elect Councillor Gethin Glyn Williams as Vice-chair of this Scrutiny 
Committee for 2019/20. 

3. APOLOGIES

Apologies were received from Councillors Simon Glyn, Aled W. Jones, Linda Morgan, 
Elfed Roberts and Mike Stevens. 

Members were informed that Councillor Linda Morgan had undergone surgery recently 
and that she was now recovering. The Committee conveyed best wishes for her speedy 
recovery. 

Councillors Angela Russell and Dafydd Owen were welcomed as new members to the 
Communities Scrutiny Committee and Councillors Peter Garlick and Keith Jones were 
thanked for their contributions to the Committee.  

Page 4

Agenda Item 4



Communities Scrutiny Committee 04 July 2019

4. DECLARATION OF PERSONAL INTEREST

The following members declared a personal interest in the following item for the reason 
noted: 

 Councillors Owain Williams and Berwyn Parry Jones in item 10 on the agenda as 
they were Members of the Joint Planning Policy Committee. 

The Members were of the opinion that it was a prejudicial interest, and withdrew from the 
Chamber during the discussion on the item noted.

5. URGENT ITEMS

None to note

6. MINUTES

The minutes of the previous meeting of this committee, held on 4.04.2019, were 
accepted as a true record of the meeting.

7. ANNUAL REPORT OF THE GWYNEDD AND ANGLESEY PUBLIC SERVICES 
BOARD 2018-19 

A report was submitted by the Cabinet Member, Dyfrig Siencyn, outlining the 
achievements of the Gwynedd and Anglesey Public Services Board over the past year.  
Members were reminded that the Board had agreed on priority areas that would improve 
the economic, environmental and cultural well-being of both counties. 

It was reported that the Board accepted the need to focus on what could be achieved in 
the current climate as the resources of public bodies were under pressure and there were 
further threats of savings. Nevertheless, by collaborating, opportunities to work differently 
could be identified and implemented and innovative ways of operating could be 
introduced. 

A brief update was provided on the developments within the six priority fields.

It was reported that the Public Services Board was being scrutinised by the appointed 
Scrutiny Committees of Gwynedd and Anglesey local authorities and that a joint scrutiny 
panel between both counties would be developed to scrutinise the work.  It was noted 
that Gwynedd Council and Isle of Anglesey County Council scrutiny officers were 
discussing key actions in relation to the option of establishing a joint panel during the 
next months.

The Cabinet Member had confidence in the Board's work and reported that there was a 
sense of trust amongst Partnerships and there was a desire of wanting to succeed.  
Everyone was thanked for their contribution.

In response to a comment regarding a lack of resources to realise the objectives, along 
with the loss of grants as a result of Brexit, the Cabinet Member noted that despite the 
need to use existing funding, joint success could be seen by sharing and collaborating.  
He reiterated that Welsh Government itself was in an unusual situation of having to set 
budgets without knowing what its contribution would be. Despite the confusing situation, 
there was a need to aspire for the best and identify a better and innovative way of 
working. 

During the ensuing discussion, the following points were highlighted by individual 

Page 5



Communities Scrutiny Committee 04 July 2019

Members:
 Climate Change - disappointment was expressed that the work in the context of 

flooding was reactive, rather than innovative and ambitious. 
 Was there a desire to collaborate with the Social Housing Associations in terms of 

building houses / low carbon homes.  
 There was a need to consider cheap ways of building and maintaining houses - e.g. 

low energy, solar power, ground source heat, that would ensure savings for the 
future and an affordable element for the tenant.   

 Homes for Local People - sites needed to be identified in the right places and the 
homes needed to respond to the need 

 Details were needed regarding the measures and milestones of the projects, and to 
set a robust timetable rather than noting short-term, medium-term, long-term 

 Needed to acknowledge and respond to poverty matters - possible to consider food 
banks 

 Needed to re-assess numbers / housing needs as a result of the delay with the 
Wylfa Newydd Scheme  

In response to a question regarding the relationship with Welsh Government and the 
Board's ability to influence the adaptation of policies to achieve change, the Cabinet 
Member noted that the partnership represented a number of public bodies and so should 
their views or comments need to be expressed, there would be weight to that.  It was 
accepted that it would be difficult to influence policies; however, there was a need to 
ensure that the messages were shared.  It was reiterated that the Future Generations 
Commissioner was taking an interest in the work but again, did not possibly have the 
powers to amend policies. 

In response to a comment regarding the economic element, it was noted that the 
economy had not been identified as one of the Board's work fields as the North Wales 
Ambition Board would be doing this across north Wales.

RESOLVED to accept the report with a request for an update on the partnership's 
developments every six months. 

8. REPORT OF THE WASTE ENFORCEMENT SCRUTINY INVESTIGATION 

The report of the Waste Enforcement scrutiny investigation was submitted to the Cabinet 
Member, Catrin Wager.  All were reminded  of the background of the brief and Councillor 
Stephen Churchman, Chair of the investigation, provided a summary of the work 
undertaken.  

The Cabinet Member reiterated her gratitude to the members for their thorough 
investigation and for the good engagement work done with various groups of people.  It 
was acknowledged that the report was a fair reflection of the work and she welcomed the 
need to undertake county-wide promotion to raise awareness of the waste and recycling 
arrangements. She highlighted that the intention was not to start issuing fines 
immediately and creating an income from the introduction of Section 46 and 47 powers 
under the Environmental Protection Act (1990). She emphasised that every case would 
be dealt with individually and she referred to the Flow Chart that outlined the actions. 

During the ensuing discussion, the following points wer
[...]
o waste receptacles, to introduce a new 
procedure, where and when required, to fine residents and businesses 
who dispose of their waste on the wrong day or in the wrong way, as a 
matter of priority.   

2. To undertake a county-wide promotion campaign to raise awareness of 
the waste and recycling arrangements, focusing specifically on the City 
of Bangor and acknowledge the geographical and demographic 
differences in the county at different times of the year.   

3. To place "QR Code" stickers on recycling receptacles to allow 24 hour 
access to residents to their waste and recycling collection days and 
information on items that can be recycled.  

4. To formalise collaboration arrangements between Council Departments.  

5. To raise awareness of the Clinical Collections Services and Collection 
Assistance Service available for older people and disabled people to 
dispose of their waste.  This can be done as a part of the wider 
promotion campaign.   

6. Promote the current network of Recycling Centres and hold a specific 
campaign to promote the Bulky Waste Collection Service. 

 to include an additional recommendation proposed by the Committee's 
members  

Page 7



Communities Scrutiny Committee 04 July 2019

7. For the collection service workers to act appropriately so that the waste 
did not escape from the vehicles 

 to present a progress report on the implementation of the recommendations 
in six months' time following the Cabinet's decision on the first 
recommendation (see 1. above)

9. INCOME FROM CAR PARKS 

The Cabinet Member submitted a report requesting the Scrutiny Committee to consider 
establishing a Task Group to assist with the work of analysing the range of options to 
manage parking in Gwynedd. It was highlighted that the intention was to assess the 
possible options to increase the income from car parks and consider whether this could 
be done without increasing the cost for Gwynedd residents. 

It was proposed that between three and six members were needed for the Task Group, 
with representation from Arfon, Meirionnydd and Dwyfor.  

RESOLVED to elect Councillors Kevin Morris Jones (Arfon), Angela Russell 
(Dwyfor), Annwen Hughes and Gethin Glyn Williams (Meirionnydd) as members of 
the Task Group.  A request was made for the Service to submit a brief, terms of 
reference and timetable for the Task Group for the next meeting of the 
Communities Scrutiny Committee - 26.9.19. 

10. PLANNING AND THE WELSH LANGUAGE SCRUTINY INVESTIGATION 

The report of the Planning and Welsh Language scrutiny investigation was submitted to 
the Cabinet Member, Gareth Griffith.   The members were reminded of the background to 
the decision to hold the investigation by Councillor Gruffydd Williams, Chair of the 
investigation.  He thanked all the participants for their co-operation with the work.

Following discussions with the Council's Legal Service and the Joint Planning Policy Unit 
regarding the differing opinions on the initial recommendations, it was noted that a 
compromise had now been reached and an agreement on the five recommendations.  
Nevertheless, the Chair of the investigation highlighted, after consulting with the other 
members of the working group, that he wished to amend the recommendation of bringing 
the investigation to an end and for the research to continue, as inconsistencies had 
arisen from the work.   

The Senior Planning Manager reiterated his appreciation for the research and noted that 
the Service, where practically possible, had collaborated to facilitate the work.  He 
reiterated that the investigation brief was slightly broader than the element of preparing 
supplementary planning guidance only.  He noted that the Joint Planning Policy 
Committee had requested comments from the Communities Scrutiny Committee on the 
responses to the public consultation on the Supplementary Planning Guidance 
(December 2018 - January 2019).  As a result, some expressed that only part D of the 
re
[...]
 something that public transport enabled residents to do (44%) and gain 
access to their work (32%).

2.8 Here are some examples of the responses when we asked the following question: 
'If the buses didn't run, how would this affect your life?'

 "You may as well put me in a box. My life would not be worth living, I have no 
family."

 "I'd be stuck at home. I would not be able to go and visit my wife who's in a 
home in Pwllheli, as taxis are too expensive."

 "I wouldn't be able to travel to the job centre, which would mean losing my 
benefits and then losing my home as I would have no benefits coming in."

 "I'd lose my independence. I'd have to rely on family and friends to take me 
shopping."

 "Unable to reach appointments at Ysbyty Gwynedd."

2.9 140 responded that they did not use the bus, and explained the main reasons for 
this, as follows:

 The service is not frequent enough
 No service at all
 Too expensive
 Too many stops

3. NEXT STEPS

3.1 Assessment work to consider all questionnaires is currently underway, and based 
on the responses we will proceed three main perspectives, namely:

 Review the suitability of the existing transport network
 Ensure that we meet the need in the most cost-effective manner (and reduce 

over-dependency on bus companies)
 Prioritise the journeys/routes based on social value

3.2 The existing network (image attached in Appendix 4) has developed over 
decades, and there is no evidence that it has been comprehensively reviewed 
during this time.

3.3 The aim here is to ensure that the network meets the need.  This is technical work 
and the department is working with officers from Transport for Wales to attempt to 
set up a network that meets the need. This work is nearing completion, and we 
intend to have parts of the network ready for the next step, namely tendering 
journeys to ensure that we meet the need in the most cost-effective way. The 
Department intends to tender all Public Transport journeys in the Arfon area 
[...]


c) do things that enable you to feel more positive and happy? Not applicable

d) get out more to walk, exercise and improve your physical health? Not applicable

9) If this bus was not running, how would you make this journey?

Drive Walk Cycle Taxi Alternate 
bus 
service

Lift from 
friends/
family

Would
not make
journey

Arall
Other
(State below)

Arall/Other_________________________________________________

10) If this bus was not running, how much would it cost you to make this journey?

£0 £0 - £3 £3 - £6 £6 - £9 £9 - £12
  
£12 - £15 £15 - £18 £18-£21 Over £21

Page 26



APPENDIX 4

4
19/12/18

11) If this bus was not running, how many healthcare appointments would you have missed in the last 
year?

0 1 2 3 4 5-9
  
   10 - 14 15- 19 Over 20

12) If this bus was not running, how would it affect your life?

                                                                                                         .

Please return the questionnaire before 30 April 2019 to:

Rhian Wyn Williams
Integrated Transport Unit
Environment Department
Gwynedd Council
Caernarfon
Gwynedd
LL55 1SH

Thank you

Page 27



1

NAME OF SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE 

Communities Scrutiny Committee

DATE OF MEETING 26 SEPTEMBER 2019

TITLE To establish a Parking Management Task Group.

AUTHOR Dafydd Wyn Williams, Head of Environment Department

CABINET MEMBER Councillor Gareth W Griffith

PURPOSE To establish terms of reference and an outline work 
programme for the Communities Scrutiny Committee task 
group to consider Income from Car Parks.

1. BACKGROUND

1.1 A report was presented to the Communities Scrutiny Committee on 4 July 2019 
(Appendix 1) asking that the Scrutiny Committee 'establish a Task Group to assist 
with the work of analysing the range of options to manage car parks in light of the 
future financial income challenges'.

1.2 The Committee agreed to establish the Task Group, and the Department was 
requested to establish its terms of reference and to set its outline work programme, 
as follows:

RESOLVED to elect Councillors Kevin Morris Jones [Arfon], Angela Russell [Dwyfor], 
Annwen Hughes and Gethin Glyn Williams [Meirionnydd] as members of the Task 
Group.    A request was made for the Service to submit a brief, terms of reference and 
timetable for the Task Group to the next meeting of the Communities Scrutiny 
Committee - 26.9.19. 

2. TERMS OF REFERENCE

2.1 It is likely that what was noted in the report to the Communities Scrutiny Committee 
on 4 July 2019 encompasses the purpose of the Task Group, namely:

 To assist in the work of analysing the range of options to manage car parks 
in light of the future financial income challenges.

 To assist the Department in assessing possible options to increase income 
from car parks and at the same time to assess whether it is possible to do so 
without increasing parking costs for Gwynedd residents.

3. OUTLINE WORK PROGRAMME FOR THE SCRUTINY WORKING GROUP TO CONSIDER 
INCOME FROM CAR PARKS

3.1 It is believed that setting an initial programme for the Task Group is important. This 
has been included below.

Page 28

Agenda Item 6



2

Timetable of Meetings Matters for discussion

26 September 2019 Present the working group's Terms of Reference and 
Work Programme to the Scrutiny Committee

October 2019  Familiarise with the current parking strategy 
and the mind-set and research behind it

 Familiarise with the financial challenges, 
namely income, savings and inflation

 Discuss and establish initial principles

November 2019  Fee levels and budget modelling
 Different fees for residents
 Categorisation of car parks

5 December 2019 Update to the Scrutiny Committee

January 2020  Disabled Parking
 Residents' Parking
 Parking for 'events'
 Parking for motorhomes

February 2020  Enforcement
 Services for others (contracts)
 Charging points 

2 April 2020 Report to the Scrutiny Committee on the work of the 
working group and its recommendations

3.2 It is believed that it is important to give the Task Group some freedom to innovate, 
but that it should attempt to adhere to the timetable outlined in 3.1.  The 
programme gives the Task Group the opportunity to update the Committee on its 
progress. At these times, with the Committee's approval, the terms of reference 
and the programme could be revised if need be.

4. RECOMMENDATION

4.1 The Communities Scrutiny Committee is asked to approve the terms of reference 
and the Outline Programme for the Task Group.

Appendices

Appendix 1: Report to the Communities Scrutiny Committee 04.07.19

Page 29



Committee COMMUNITIES SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

Date 26 September 2019

Title JOINT LOCAL DEVELOPMENT PLAN ANNUAL MONITORING REPORT 
AUGUST 2017 – MARCH 2019 

Cabinet Member Councillor Gareth Griffith

Author Gareth Jones – Assistant Head [Environment Department]

Purpose For the Committee to provide comments on the key findings of the Annual 
Monitoring Report (Draft), before it is reported to the Joint Planning Policy 
Committee and the Cabinet and then to the Welsh Government

1. BACKGROUND

1.1 Every Local Development Plan must include a monitoring framework. The Gwynedd and 
Anglesey Joint Local Development Plan monitoring framework is in chapter 7 of the Plan. The 
monitoring framework that has been adopted gives a structure to the Annual Monitoring 
Report (AMR).  

1.2 An annual monitoring report records the findings of work that monitors the implementation 
of a plan's strategy and policies between 1 April and 31 March of the previous year. Usually, 
the first annual monitoring report needs to be published by 31st October in the year following 
adoption of the local development plan. However, this cannot take place when there are less 
than 12 months between the date of adopting the plan and 31 March of the following year. 
In such cases, it should be submitted by 31 October of the following year. The Gwynedd and 
Anglesey Joint Local Development Plan was adopted at the end of July 2017. Therefo

Minutes of the meeting


COMMUNITIES SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 26/09/19

COMMUNITIES SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 26/09/19

PRESENT: Councillor Elfed Robets (Chair)

COUNCILLORS: Glyn Daniels, Elwyn Edwards, Simon Glyn,  Annwen Hughes, Aled W 
Jones, Berwyn Parry Jones, Elwyn Jones, Dafydd Owen, Edgar Wyn Owen, Angela Russell, 
Owain Williams and Gruffydd Williams

OFFICERS: 
Vera Jones (Democratic and Language Services Manager), Bethan Adams (Scrutiny Advisor) 
and Lowri Haf Evans (Member Support Officer)  

ALSO IN ATTENDANCE:

In relation to item 5 on the agenda - Councillor Gareth Griffith (Cabinet Member for the 
Environment), Dafydd Wyn Williams (Head of Environment Department: and Rhian Williams 
(Integrated Transport Manager)

In relation to item 6 on the agenda - Councillor Gareth Griffith (Cabinet Member for the 
Environment) and Dafydd Wyn Williams (Head of Environment Department)

In relation to item 7 on the agenda - Councillor Gareth Griffith (Cabinet Member for the 
Environment), Dafydd Wyn Williams (Head of Environment Department), Gareth Jones (Senior 
Planning and Public Protection Manager) and Rebeca Jones (Gwynedd and Anglesey Joint 
Planning Policy Unit Manager)

1.  APOLOGIES

Apologies were received from Councillors Stephen Churchman, Kevin Morris Jones, 
Linda Morgan, Mike Stevens and Gethin Glyn Williams

2.  DECLARATION OF PERSONAL INTEREST

None to note

3.  URGENT ITEMS

None to note

4.  MINUTES

The minutes of the previous meeting held on 4.07.2019, were accepted as a true record 
of the meeting.

5.  STRATEGIC REVIEW OF THE PUBLIC TRANSPORT SERVICE



COMMUNITIES SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 26/09/19

The Head of Environment Department presented a progress report on the work of 
reviewing the public transport provision in Gwynedd along with the next steps the 
Department would be implementing. It was noted that the review gave the 
Council the opportunity to trial alternative ways of addressing transport needs. It 
was reiterated that the existing network had not been developed for decades and 
there was no evidence that the service had been comprehensively reviewed 
during this time. It was noted that Transport for Wales would assist in delivering 
the provision with the vision that Traws Cymru would provide the main transport 
corridor, with a dependence on local services providing the connections.

It was highlighted that time and effort would be invested to gather information in 
order to ensure that decisions were based on need and prioritised based on their 
social value. Information was gathered via a questionnaire and 2021 responses 
were received. It was reported that the initial work to analyse the responses had 
been completed and would form the foundation for the next steps
- review the suitability of the existing transport network
- ensure that the service meets the need in the most cost effective way
- prioritise the journeys/routes based on their social value (work commissioned 

by Bangor University)

In response to an observation by Councillor Gruffydd Williams that the Dwyfor 
Councillor, in response to a previous review, had requested that the service be 
protected from cuts and that people be supported to live in the countryside, the 
Head of Environment Department stated that there was no intention to cut the 
public transport budget. He reiterated that despite the challenges to maintain the 
service, the main aim was to meet the need in the most cost effective way.

During the ensuing discussion, the following points were highlighted by individual 
Members:

 The strategic review and vision for improving use in the hope that the 
public transport service would be improved was welcomed.

 The information gathering systems had been appropriate and that the 
response to the questionnaires had been encouraging - need to build on 
this and analyse the data to meet the need

 The consideration to use fewer large buses was welcomed - this was a 
constructive step forward

 Need to ensure that the dial a service arrangements were flexible; that 
there were solutions to every situation. Suggestion to trial the 
arrangements to ensure success

 Need to explain and discuss any changes that were being considered with 
residents in their communities - suggestion to share the information in the 
local papers

 Effective marketing arrangements needed
 Need to collaborate and support local services, e.g. O Ddrws i Ddrws. 

Was it possible to use a concessionary travel card on local services?
 Need to consider the carbon footprint - encourage people to use buses
 Need to ensure that priority was given to the journey not the 

vehicle/resource
 If using smaller vehicles, the impact on large bus companies would have 

to be considered
 Need to ensure concessionary travel card holders got all the support they 

needed to renew their cards by 1/1/2020

In response to an observation about the impact on bus companies, it was 
highlighted that the large buses would be the mainstay of the service with 



COMMUNITIES SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 26/09/19

smaller vehicles feeding into that service.

In response to a comment about renewing concessionary travel cards, it 
was highlighted that the Department was making every effort to support 
Transport for Wales in administrating the work of card renewal. It was 
reiterated that the service's officers were holding meetings across the 
county, were responding to telephone enquiries, and were offering advice 
and guidance on how to renew a card on paper or on-line. It was noted 
that the new concessionary card was safer and prevented fraud.

RESOLVED:
- To accept the report and congratulate the Department on the 

consultation work carried out to gather residents' opinions
- Recommend that the service consider the long term impact of cutting 

services in rural areas
- Recommend that the service ensure flexibility in its new arrangements 

e.g. ensure that the 'Dial on Demand' service is flexible and that the 
vehicles are adequately sized to address the need

- Recommend that the service consider collaborating with local 
companies / other services

- Recommend the need to market the new service effectively
- Recommend that the environmental impact be considered as part of the 

review

6.  TO ESTABLISH A PARKING MANAGEMENT TASK GROUP

The Head of Environment Department presented a report containing terms of 
reference and an outline work plan for the Communities Scrutiny Committee Task 
group to assist the Service with the work of analysing a range of options for 
managing parking in Gwynedd. It was highlighted that the intention was to assess 
the possible options to increase the income from car parks and consider whether 
this could be done without increasing costs for Gwynedd residents. 

Members were reminded that four members had been elected to the Task Group 
at the meeting of the Committee on 4 July 2019 - Councillors Kevin Morris Jones 
(Arfon), Angela Russell (Dwyfor), Annwen Hughes and Gethin Glyn Williams 
(Meirionnydd).

APPROVED - The terms of reference and outline work programme for the 
Task Group

7.  JOINT LOCAL DEVELOPMENT PLAN ANNUAL MONITORING REPORT AUGUST 
2017 - MARCH 2019

The Assistant Head of Environment Department presented a report requesting that 
Members provide comments on the key findings of the Annual Monitoring Report 
(Draft) before submission to the Joint Planning Policy Committee, the Cabinet 
and then Welsh Government.

It was explained that the monitoring report was an important evidence base for 
reviewing the Local Development Plan. Over time, the monitoring report could 
show trends, identify any policies that were delivering and those that were not, 
and highlight any gaps or policy shortcomings. It was noted that the Local 
Development Plan had a monitoring framework that had been agreed with the 



COMMUNITIES SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 26/09/19

Inspector during the Inspection - it was reiterated that the framework contained 
69 indicators that reported on the five themes in the Plan.

Reference was made to the key conclusions of the monitoring report and it was 
reported, in considering these, that there was no evidence that the Plan should 
be reviewed early. A review of the Plan would be held in 2021 unless an annual 
monitoring report noted otherwise.

Thanks were given for the information.

During the ensuing discussion, the following points were highlighted by individual 
Members:

 A suggestion to present the total number of houses built each year in 
order to provide context for the report

 A straightforward, comprehensible "executive summary" was needed that 
summarised and somewhat simplified the technical and factual 
information

 The increase in holiday homes needed to be brought under control as a 
result of the constrution of new houses. Although aware that the Cabinet 
had approved research that could lead to changes in legislation, it was 
suggested that a link was needed between the annual monitoring review 
and the research work

 The review should monitor new builds and not the housing stock
 The number of houses needed to be revised following the Wylfa B 

decision. Many of the designations were no longer necessary
 Need to improve coordination between economic development and 

housing developments
 Need to consider the term 'local people'. Other countries such as Italy 

were developing houses for local people only - a suggestion to look in 
greater detail at similar schemes

 The Welsh language must be given due consideration with every 
development and not only when constructing houses 

 Necessary to consider how to measure the impact on the Welsh language
 Propose that language statements be completed by suitably approved 

experts - suggestion that the Council provide guidance on those 
competent to carry out language statements

 Suggestion to establish a working group within a year in order to further 
challenge and generate more detailed analyses

 Who would respond on behalf of the Council to the consultation on the 
National Framework by 1 November 2019?

In response to a comment about the suggestion that language statements should 
be carried out by accredited experts, the Joint Planning Policy Unit Manager 
stated that the Supplementary Planning Guidance, Maintaining and Creating 
Unique and Sustainable Communities, which contained guidance on planning 
and the Welsh language, referred to the need for the statements to be made by a 
qualified individual. It was acknowledged that the guidance contained new 
information for everyone and that sessions would be held for Members and 
separately for agents, as many had expressed an interest. It was reiterated that it 
would be beneficial for external experts/agents to attend information sharing 
sessions, such as those offered to Members.  As regards the suggestion that the 
Council should prepare language statements and assessments, it was 
emphasised that the Council's role as the Local Planning Authority was to assess 
planning applications and all associated assessment, not to prepare parts of 
planning applications on behalf of developers.



COMMUNITIES SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 26/09/19

In response to a question about responding to a consultation on the National 
Framework, it was reported that the Policy Unit was coordinating a response in 
consultation with the Economy Department, the Language Unit and other 
departments. It was highlighted that a draft response had been drawn up and that 
the Leadership Team had requested a workshop to have an in-depth discussion 
about the details. The Cabinet Member added that the Cabinet would consider 
the response.

In response to a comment about the D2 indicator (approving planning 
applications where Welsh language mitigation measures are needed) 'that no 
applications had been approved since adopting the plan, where measures would 
be required to mitigate any significant harm to the Welsh language'. It was 
explained, since no harm had been identified in the language statements, that 
there was no planning justification for imposing mitigation measures. It was 
reiterated that the Policy Unit and the Language Unit had deduced and assessed 
the statements and that mitigation measures would only be imposed if the 
evidence confirmed this.

The report was welcomed. 

RESOLVED
 There is a need to consider the language assessment and language 

statement arrangements in greater detail. It was suggested that an 
informal meeting should be held with Committee members to share 
information or to establish a working group of Members and Officers 
to challenge all elements and for further analysis. If a working group 
were established, it was suggested that a member of the Language 
Committee should be invited to become a member of the working 
group.

 Although accepting that the report had to include factual and 
technical information, it was suggested that the form in which the 
written report is presented should be simplified.

 Highlight concerns about the future of Wylfa and the housing 
designations that have since become unnecessary.

- A need to revise the numbers

- A need to ensure that planning permissions addressed the need

 Economic developments could be better coordinated with housing 
developments

 That there is an opportunity to look at what other countries are 
doing in the context of housing for local people

 That every member is required to raise awareness of the 
consultation being held on the National Framework (closing date 
1.11.19)

The meeting commenced at 10.15 am and concluded at 12.20 pm



COMMUNITIES SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 26/09/19

CHAIRMAN


